
Michigan SDC/BIDC Affiliates by City

First Name Last Name Organization Address City Zip Phone 
Number Fax Number E-Mail

Elizabeth Psyck Grand Valley State University
Libraries

1 Campus Drive Allendale 49401 (616) 331-
8674

(616)331-
2895

psycke@gvsu.edu

Carol Shafto Northeast Michigan Community
Service Agency, Inc.

2375 Gordon Road Alpena 49707 (989)356-
3474 x214

(989)354-
5909

shaftoc@nemcsa.org

Terry Brinkman Washtenaw County Department of Planning and 
Environment

705 N. Zeeb Road                         
P.O. Box 8645

Ann Arbor 48107-8645 (734)222-
6882

(734)222-
2459 brinkmat@EWASHTENAW.ORG

Grace York University of Michigan Documents Center 203 Hatcher Library North Ann Arbor 48109-1205 (734)764-
0410

(734)764-
0259

graceyor@umich.edu

K. John Engelhaaf Southwestern Michigan Commission 185 E. Main, Ste. 701 Benton Harbor 49022 (269)925-
1137 ext. 12

(269)925-
0288 

engelhaafj@swmicomm.org

Paul Kammerdiner Ferris State University
Library

1010 Campus Drive Big Rapids 49307-2279 (231)591-
3037

(231) 591-
2662

kammerdp@ferris.edu

Amanda Polanco Southeast Michigan Council of Governments 
(SEMCOG)

535 Griswold, Suite 300 Detroit 48226 (313)961-
4266

(313)961-
4869

polanco@semcog.org 

Charles Ohno City of Detroit Planning
and Development Dept.

1300 Cadillac Tower Detroit 48226 (313)224-
1508

(313)224-
1310 COhno@DETROITMI.gov

Paula Kaczmarek Detroit Public Library
Social Science, Education and Religion 
Department.

5201 Woodward Avenue Detroit 48202 (313)833-
1440

(313)833-
1442

pkaczma@detroitpubliclibrary.org / 
pkaczma@gmail.com 

(Nora) Rebecca Powell Michigan Department of Civil Rights
Library/Research Division

Cadillac Place                                 
3054 W. Grand Blvd, Ste 3-600

Detroit 48202 (313)456-
3832

313-456-
3801

powelln@michigan.gov

Vince Kountz U.S. Bureau of the Census
Regional Office

1395 Brewery Park Blvd. Detroit 48207 (313)259-
1875

(313)259-
5971

Vincent.L.Kountz@census.gov

Kurt Metzger Data Driven Detroit (D3) 163 Madison Avenue, Third Floor Detroit 48226 (313) 887-
6511

(313) 963-
9723

Kurt@d-acis.org

Karen Carrota United Way Community SVCS 1212 Griswold Street, Ste 100 Detroit 48226 (313) 226-
9430

Hui Hua Chua Michigan State University-Library
Government Documents 

100 Library East Lansing 48824-1048 (517) 432-
6123 ext. 109

(517)432-
1191

chua@mail.lib.msu.edu

Steven Miller MSU Center for Economic Analysis 202 Agriculture Hall East Lansing 48824 517.355.2153 mill1707@msu.edu 

Dave Gillis CUPPAD Regional Commission 2415 14th Avenue South Escanaba 49829 (906)786-
9234

(906)786-
4442

cuppad@chartermi.net

Julie Hinterman Genesee County Metropolitan
Planning Commission

1101 Beach Street
Room 223

Flint 48502 (810)257-
3010

(810)257-
3185

jhinterman@co.genesee.mi.us

Nyama Marsh Flint Public Library 1026 E. Kearsley Street Flint 48502 (810)232-
7111 ext. 
2820

(810)249-
2635

nmarsh@FPL.INFO

Rick Deuell NE MI Council of Governments 121 E. Mitchell Street
P.O. Box 457

Gaylord 49734 (989)732-
3551 X11

(989)732-
5578

rldeuell@nemcog.org

Dave Bee West Michigan Regional
Planning Commission

820 Monroe NW
Suite 214

Grand Rapids 49503 (616)774-
8400

(517)774-
0808

dbee@wmrpc.org

Kate Hawkins Grand Rapids Public Library 111 Library St NE Grand Rapids 49503 (616) 
988.5402  
x5472 

(616) 
988.5422

khawkins@grpl.org

John Gussenbauer Grand Rapids Urban League 745 Eastern Ave., S.E. Grand Rapids 49503 (616)245-
2207

(616)245-
6510

jgussenbauer@grurbanleague.org

Nancy Boese Michigan Small Business and Technology 
Development Center           

GVSU - Pew Campus 401 West 
Fulton 408C

Grand Rapids 49504 (616) 331-
7373

(616) 331-
7195 (fax) 
Cell: (616) 
890-9396

boesen@gvsu.edu

Lori Hauswirth Western Upper Peninsula
Planning and Development
Regional Commission

P.O. Box 365                                       Houghton 49931 (906)482-
7205

(906)482-
9032

haus@chartermi.net

Kathleen Kline-Hudson Livingston County Planning Department 304 East Grand River Ave. Howell 48843-2323 (517)546-
7555

(517)552-
2347 kathleenk@CO.LIVINGSTON.MI.US
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Timothy G. Anderson Region 2 Planning Commission 120 West Michigan Avenue Jackson 49201 (517)768-
6703

(517)788-
4635

tanderso@co.jackson.mi.us

Nadia El Anani Jackson County Data Network
Jackson District Library

244 West Michigan Avenue Jackson 49201 (517)788-
4087

(517)782-
8635

datacoordinator@jacksondata.org 
elananinm@myjdl.com

Michael McDonnell Western Michigan University
Waldo Library

1903 W. Michigan Ave. Kalamazoo 49008-5353 (269)387-
5187

(269)387-
5012

Michael.McDonnell@wmich.edu

Dan Dillinger Tri-County Regional Planning Commission 913 West Holmes Road,      Suite 
201

Lansing 48910 (517)393-
0342

(517)393-
4424

ddillinger@mitcrpc.org

Thomas Nicholas Michigan Economic
Development Corporation

Victor Office Center
4th Floor

Lansing 48913 (517)335-
4423

nicholast@michigan.org

Cindy Davis Michigan Townships Association 512 Westshire Drive Lansing 48917 (517)321-
6467 ext. 233

(517)321-
8908

cindy@MICHIGANTOWNSHIPS.ORG

Bruce Sarjeant Northern Michigan University Library
Documents Department

1401 Presque Isle Ave. Marquette 49855 (906)227-
1580

(906)227-
1333

bsarjean@nmu.edu

Ryan Simmons Monroe County Planning
Department

125 East Second Street Monroe 48161 (734)240-
7382

(734)240-
7385 ryan_simmons@monroemi.org

Donald Morandini Macomb County Dept. of
Planning and Economic Development

1 South Main St., 7th Floor Mt. Clemens 48043 (586)469-
5285

(586)469-
6787 don.morandini@macombcountymi.gov

David B. Shirley Central Michigan University
Library Government Documents Service

250 East Preston Street Mt. Pleasant 48859 (989)774-
3414

(989)774-
1350

David.B.Shirley@cmich.edu

Amy Haack West Michigan Shoreline 
Regional Development Commission

P.O. Box 387 Muskegon 49443-0387 (231)722-
7878 x19

(231)722-
9362

ahaack@wmsrdc.org

Katherine Graham Oakland County Planning & 
Economic Development 

1200 N. Telegraph
Dept. 453

Pontiac 48341-0412 (248)858-
1890

(248)975-
9555 grahamk@co.oakland.mi.us

Maria Danna Oakland County Research Library 1200 N. Telegraph Rd. Dept. 453 Pontiac 48341-0453 (248)452-
9210

(248)452-
9145

reslib@co.oakland.mi.us

Kara Schrader St. Clair County Metropolitan Planning 200 Grand River Avenue
Suite 202

Port Huron 48060 (810)989-
6950

(810)987-
5931 kschrader@stclaircounty.org

David G. Smith St. Clair County Library System 210 McMorran Blvd. Port Huron 48060-4014 (810)987-
7323 ext. 125

(810)987-
7874

dsmith@sccl.lib.mi.us

Rand Bowman Southcentral MI Planning Council Mailing:  P.O. Box 2137                       
Street:  576 Romence Road, Suite 
226

Portage Mailing: 49081-
2137
Street: 49024

(269)323-
0045

(269)323-
1544

randbowman@yahoo.com

Deb Shumaker Kirtland Community College-Library 10775 N. St. Helen Road Roscommon 48653 (989)275-
5000 ext. 246

(989)275-
8510

shumaked@kirtland.edu

Kathy TenWolde East Central Michigan Planning
and Development Regional Commission

3144 Davenport Ave.               Suite 
200

Saginaw 48602 (989)797-
0800

(989)797-
0896

ktenwolde@JUNO.COM

Jeff Hagan Eastern Upper Peninsula
Regional Planning and
Development Commission

PO Box 520 Sault Ste. Marie 49783 (906)635-
1581

(906)632-
4255

 jshagan@att.net

Patricia Becker Southeast Michigan Census Council 28300 Franklin Rd Southfield 48034 (248) 354-
6520

(248) 354-
6645

pbecker@umich.edu

Charlene Schlueter NW MI Council of Governments PO Box 506 Traverse City 49685-0506 (231)929-
5000

(231)929-
5012

cschluet@nwm.cog.mi.us

Ann Swaney Northwestern Michigan College
Osterlin Library

1701 East Front Street Traverse City 49686 (231)995-
1065

(231)995-
1056

aswaney@message.nmc.edu

Rhonda Fowler Eastern Michigan University
Bruce T. Halle Library          

955 W. Circle Drive Ypsilanti 48197 (734) 487-
0020 ext 
2128

(734)487-
8861

rhonda.fowler@emich.edu
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